

Amarjothi House
157, Kumaran Road,
Tirupur 641601
Tamil Nadu, India

T + 91 421 4311600
info@amarjothi.net
www.amarjothi.net



ISO 9001 : 2008 | GOTS-OE | OEKO TEX CERTIFIED
GST : 33AAFCA7082C1ZO

CIN: L17111TZ1987PLC002090

01.07.2020

To

BSE Limited,
Listing Dept. / Dept of Corporate Services,
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai- 400 001.

Script Code: 521097

Name: M/s. Amarjothi Spinning Mills Limited

Dear Sir,

Sub: Published Financial Results for the Quarter/Year ended March 31. 2020– reg

Pursuant to the Regulation 30 & 47 of SEBI (Listing obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("the Regulations"), please find enclosed herewith copy of the Standalone and Consolidated Audited Financial Results for the quarter/year ended March 31, 2020 published by the Company in the newspapers i.e. "Trinity Mirror" (English) and "Makkal Kural" (Tamil) on 29th June, 2020.

You are requested to take it on your records.

Thanking you

Yours faithfully,

For M/s. Amarjothi Spinning Mills Limited

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read "M. Mohana Priya.M", with a stylized flourish at the end.

Mohana Priya.M
Company Secretary

Unlock 2: Domestic flights to resume in calibrated way

Schools, cinemas, gyms to remain shut

New Delhi, June 30: More domestic flights and passenger trains will be allowed in a calibrated manner, as the government on Monday issued guidelines for the month-long 'Unlock 2' beginning July 1, while educational institutions, Metro Rail services, cinema halls and gyms will remain shut.

Issuing the guidelines, the Ministry of Home Affairs (MHA) said the domestic and international flights (under the Vande Bharat Mission) and passenger trains have already been allowed in a limited manner and their operations will be further expanded in a calibrated manner.

The MHA said the new guidelines will

come into effect from July 1 and the process of phased reopening of activities has been extended further.

"The new guidelines, issued today, are based on feedback received from states and Union Territories, and extensive consultations held with related central ministries and departments," according to the guidelines signed by Union Home Secretary Ajay Bhalla.

Night curfew shall remain in force, between 10 pm and 5 am, except for essential activities.

As stipulated in the 'Unlock 1' order and the guidelines issued on May 30, certain activities like religious places and places of worship for

public; hotels, restaurants and other hospitality services, and shopping malls, have already been permitted from June 8 outside the containment zones.

The MHA said Metro Rail service, cinema halls, gymnasiums, swimming pools, entertainment parks, theaters, bars, auditoriums, assembly halls and similar places continue to remain shut.

Social, political, sports, entertainment, academic, cultural, religious functions and other large congregations are also continue to be prohibited.

Dates for opening of these will be decided separately, based on the assessment of the situation, the MHA said.

Lockdown shall remain

implemented strictly in the containment zones till July 31.

Containment zones are required to be carefully demarcated by state and union territory governments with a view to contain the spread of COVID-19, after taking into consideration the guidelines issued by the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare (MOHFW).

Within the containment zones, strict perimeter control shall be maintained and only essential activities allowed, the MHA said.

Further, relaxations in night curfew have been given for seamless operation of industrial units in multiple shifts, movement of people and

goods on national and state highways, loading and unloading of cargo and movement of people to their destinations after disembarking from buses, trains and airplanes.

Shops depending upon

their area, can have more than five people at a time. However, they have to maintain adequate physical distance.

Training institutions of the central and state governments will be

allowed to function with effect from July 15. A standard operating procedure (SOP) in this regard will be issued by the Department of Personnel and Training of the central government.

The MHA said after extensive consultation with states and UTs, it has been decided that schools, colleges and coaching institutions will remain closed till July 31.

Iran seeks Interpol help to arrest Trump for drone strike

Tehran, June 30: Iran has issued an arrest warrant and asked Interpol for help in detaining President Donald Trump and dozens of others it believes carried out the drone strike that killed a top Iranian general in Baghdad, a local prosecutor reportedly said on Monday.

While Trump faces no danger of arrest, the charges underscore the heightened tensions between Iran and the United States since Trump unilaterally withdrew America from Tehran's nuclear deal with world powers.

"Tehran prosecutor Ali Alqasimehr said

Trump and more than 30 others whom Iran accuses of involvement in the January 3 strike that killed Gen. Qassem Soleimani in Baghdad face murder and terrorism charges," the semiofficial ISNA news agency reported.

Alqasimehr did not identify anyone else sought other than Trump, but stressed that Iran would continue to pursue his prosecution even after his presidency ends.

Interpol, based in Lyon, France, did not immediately respond to a request for comment.

Alqasimehr also was quoted as saying that Iran requested a red notice be put out for Trump

and the others, which represents the highest level arrest request issued by Interpol.

Local authorities end up making the arrests on behalf of the country that request it. The notices cannot force countries to arrest or extradite suspects, but can put government leaders on the spot and limit suspects' travel.

After receiving a request, Interpol meets by committee and discusses whether or not to share the information with its member states. Interpol has no requirement for making any of the notices public, though some do get published on its website.

Chinese app ban dubbed digital 'Aatmanirbhar'

New Delhi, June 30:

The government's move to ban 59 Chinese apps received support from various quarters, including CAIT and domestic social media app ShareChat. Confederation of All India Traders (CAIT) said the ban on 59 mobile apps will be a big support to its 'Boycott Chinese Goods' campaign. "This huge unprecedented step will go a long way in strengthening the 'Boycott China' campaign of CAIT. Boycott China movement is now well and truly a national reality and seven crore traders of India stands in solidarity with the Union Government," CAIT Secretary General Praveen Khandelwal said in a statement.

SRI NACHAMMAI COTTON MILLS LIMITED						
Regd. Office: No.181 "VASANTHAM", 4th Cross Street, New Fairlands, Salem 636 016.						
CIN: L17115TZ1980PLC000916 Website : www.sncmndia.com						
EXTRACT OF STANDALONE AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2020						
Rs. in Lakhs						
S.No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended	
		31.03.2020	31.12.2019	31.03.2019	31.03.2020	31.03.2019
		Audited	Unaudited	Audited	Audited	Audited
1	Total Income from Operations	4070.00	3680.53	4050.42	14486.11	16117.30
2	Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period (before tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(36.87)	18.03	-29.41	-127.14	67.89
3	Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(36.87)	18.03	-29.41	-127.14	67.89
4	Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(29.59)	21.70	(70.93)	-97.17	12.55
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	(39.37)	22.24	(66.20)	-106.15	14.04
6	Equity Share Capital	428.64	428.64	428.64	428.64	428.64
7	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet of the previous year	NA	NA	NA	1700.11	1815.94
8	Earnings Per Share					
a.	Basic	(0.69)	0.51	(1.65)	(2.26)	0.29
b.	Diluted	(0.69)	0.51	(1.65)	(2.26)	0.29

NOTES:

- The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 29th June 20. The same have been audited by the Statutory Auditors who have issued an unqualified opinion thereon.
- The Company has adopted Ind AS 116 'Leases' with the date of initial application being April 1, 2019. Ind AS 116 replaces Ind AS 17 - Leases and related interpretation and guidance. The Company has applied Ind AS 116 using the modified retrospective approach, under which the cumulative effect of initial application is recognised in retained earnings at April 1, 2019. As a result, the comparative information has not been restated. On transition to Ind AS 116, the Company recognised right-of-use assets amounting to Rs.2,94,81,380/-, lease liabilities amounting to Rs.3,04,49,366/- and Rs.9,67,986/- in retained earnings as at April 1, 2019. The Company has discounted lease payments using the applicable incremental borrowing rate as at April 1, 2019 for measuring the lease liability. During the year ended March 31, 2020, the Company has recognised interest expense on lease liabilities amounting to Rs.22,21,878/- and Rs.1,31,02,835/- on depreciation on right-of-use.
- Figures for the quarter ended 31 March, 2020 and the corresponding quarter ended in the previous year as reported in these financial results are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year to date figures upto the end of the third quarter of the relevant financial year.
- In view of the lockdown across the country due to the outbreak of COVID pandemic, operations in many of our locations (manufacturing, warehouses, offices, etc.) are scaled down or shut down in compliance with the directives/ orders issued by the Local Panchayat / Municipal Corporation / State / Central Government authorities. As per our current assessment, no significant impact on carrying amounts of inventories, goodwill, intangible assets, trade receivables, investments and other financial assets is expected, and we continue to monitor changes in future economic conditions. The eventual outcome of the impact of the global health pandemic may be different from those estimated as on the date of approval of these financial results. Figures for the quarter ended 31 March, 2020 and the corresponding quarter ended in the previous year as reported in these financial results are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year.
- Previous period figures have been regrouped to conform with the classification adopted in these financial results.

By Order of the Board
For SRI NACHAMMAI COTTON MILLS LIMITED
Sd/-
P.UMAYAL
CHAIRMAN CUM MANAGING DIRECTOR
DIN: 00110260

Place: SALEM
Date: 29.06.2020

Amarjothi Spinning Mills Ltd

Regd. Office : 157 Kumaran Road, Tirupur - 641 601.
CIN L17111TZ1987PLC002090

Part A Statement of Standalone/consolidated Audited Results for the Year ended March 31, 2020											Part B Standalone/ Consolidated statement of Assets and Liabilities										
Sl. No.	Particulars	STAND ALONE					CONSOLIDATED					Sl. No.	Particulars	STAND ALONE		CONSOLIDATED					
		3 months ended 31.03.2020	Preceding 3 months ended 31.12.2019	Corresponding 3 months ended in the previous year 31.03.2019	Year ended 31.03.2020	Previous year ended 31.03.2019	3 months ended 31.03.2020	Preceding 3 months ended 31.12.2019	Corresponding 3 months ended in the previous year 31.03.2019	Year ended 31.03.2020	Previous Year ended 31.03.2019			Year ended 31.03.2020	Year ended 31.03.2019						
		(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)			(Audited)	(Audited)						
(Rupees In Lakhs)											(Rupees In Lakhs)										
1	(a) Revenue from operations	4988.80	3591.30	4893.99	18252.94	21219.60	3686.90	3649.72	4880.56	17159.44	21399.13	1	ASSETS								
	(b) Other Income	137.78	80.00	64.09	268.32	760.75	469.57	81.57	222.98	602.55	929.02	a)	Non-current assets								
	Total Income	5126.58	3671.30	4958.08	18521.26	21980.35	4156.47	3731.29	5103.54	17761.99	22328.15	b)	Property, Plant and Equipment	10423.04	10815.54	17197.6	18571.36				
2	Expenses											c)	Capital Work-in-progress	493.85	496.67	496.67	496.67				
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	2385.72	1610.92	2637.13	9168.95	10996.88	2410.32	1610.92	2662.54	9193.55	11022.29	d)	Investment Property	0.44	1.05	0.45	1.05				
	(b) Purchases of stock in-trade	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	e)	Other intangible assets								
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and work-in-progress	590.19	-43.65	-51.35	380.28	169.76	-611.92	-22.74	-65.50	-799.49	203.62	f)	Financial Assets								
	(d) Employee benefit expense	318.28	347.32	351.97	1336.24	1399.84	332.93	347.32	366.71	1350.89	1413.03	(i)	Investments	208.46	115.89	91.15	90.96				
	(e) Finance Costs	158.48	145.58	259.96	684.49	1284.49	328.03	204.79	353.45	956.47	1402.45	(ii)	Loans								
	(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	387.05	398.16	393.99	1554.36	1542.52	577.16	398.16	527.62	1744.47	1676.15	(iii)	Other Financial Assets	108.70	104.91	108.70	104.91				
	(g) Other expenses	1120.69	765.31	1016.59	3897.11	4550.38	761.45	734.83	917.57	3643.27	4497.01	(iv)	Other non-current assets	49.75	93.67	49.91	93.81				
	Total expenses	4960.41	3223.64	4608.29	17021.43	19943.87	3797.97	3273.28	4762.39	16089.16	20214.55	(v)	Total - Non-current assets	11284.24	11627.73	17944.48	19358.76				
3	Profit/(Loss) before exceptional items & Tax	166.17	447.66	349.79	1499.83	2036.48	358.50	458.01	341.15	1672.83	2113.60	2	Current assets								
4	Exceptional items	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	a)	Inventories	4861.18	5430.35	6085.52	5499.52				
5	Profit / (Loss) before Tax	166.17	447.66	349.79	1499.83	2036.48	358.50	458.01	341.15	1672.83	2113.60	b)	Financial Assets								
6	Tax expense											(i)	Investments								
	Current Tax	29.22	90.89	69.99	300.00	343.00	72.79	92.99	69.27	305.55	343.00	(ii)	Trade Receivables	3043.98	2960.90	1852.66	2915.74				
	Deferred Tax				167.21	252.16				167.21	252.16	(iii)	Cash and Cash equivalents	8.48	68.23	43.24	168.12				
7	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period from Continuing Operations	136.95	356.77	279.80	1032.62	1441.32	285.71	365.02	271.88	1200.07	1518.44	(iv)	Bank Balances								
8	Profit (Loss) from Discontinued Operations before Tax	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	(v)	Other than above (iii)	35.20	35.98	35.20	35.98				
9	Tax Expense of Discontinued Operations	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	c)	Current Tax Assets (Net)	21.43	0.00	21.43	0.00				
10	Net Profit (Loss) from Discontinued Operation after Tax	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	d)	Other current assets	2617.65	2637.18	4277.77	4701.90				
11	Profit / (Loss) for the period	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		Total - Current assets	10587.92	11132.64	12315.82	13321.26				
12	Non-Controlling Interest	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		TOTAL - ASSETS	21872.16	22760.37	30260.30	32680.02				
13	Share of Profit of associates	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	-68.09	24.18	-5.34	178.46	-5.34	1	Shareholders' funds								
14	Profit (Loss) after Non-Controlling Interest & Share of Profit for Associates	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	1088.67	1523.78	(a)	Share capital	675.00	675.00	675.00	675.00				
15	Other Comprehensive Income											(b)	Reserves and surplus	12462.53	11570.29	12751.16	11803.25				
16	Total Comprehensive income for the period	136.95	356.77	279.80	1032.62	1441.32	353.80	340.84	277.22	1088.67	1523.78	(c)	Money received against share warrants	0	0	0	0				
17	Details of Equity												Total - Shareholders' funds	13137.53	12245.29	13426.16	12478.25				
	Share Capital	675.00	675.00	675.00	675.00	675.00	675.00	675.00	675.00	675.00	675.00	2	Share application money pending allotment								
	Paid up Equity											3	Deferred Government grants								
	Share Capital	6750000	6750000	6750000	6750000	6750000	6750000	6750000	6750000	6750000	6750000	4	Minority interest	0	0	829.38	809.05				
	Face Value of Equity	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	5	Non-current liabilities								
	Share Capital												Long-term borrowings	4005.51	6412.22	11037.71	10262.87				
	Reserves Excluding Revaluation Reserve				12462.53	11570.29				12751.16	11803.25		Deferred tax liabilities (net)	1582.97	1415.76	1582.97	1415.76				
	Earnings per share before & After extraordinary items												Foreign Currency Monetary Item Translation difference Liability account	0	0	0	0				
a)	Basic	2.03	5.29	4.15	15.30	21.35	5.24	5.05	4.11	16.13	22.57		Other long-term liabilities	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00				
b)	Diluted	2.03	5.29	4.15	15.30	21.35	5.24	5.05	4.11	16.13	22.57		Long-term provisions	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00				

* Applicable in the case of consolidated statement of assets and liabilities.

Notes:

- The above results after their review by the Audit Committee were taken on record by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 29th Jun , 2020.
- In accordance with the requirement of regulation 33 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations 2015 with the stock Exchanges, the financial result of the Year ended 31st March 2020 have been Audited by the Statutory Auditors of the company.
- The Operations of the Company relates to only one Segment namely, yarn manufacturing.

(BY ORDER OF THE BOARD)
For Amarjothi Spinning Mills Ltd.,

R.JAICHANDER
JOINT MANAGING DIRECTOR

Place: Tirupur
Date: 29.06.2020

கொரோனா நோய் பரவுதலை தடுப்பதற்கு காஞ்சீபுரம் மாவட்டத்தில் 99 குழுக்கள் போலீஸ் சூப்பிரண்டு சாமுண்டிஸ்வரி தகவல்

காஞ்சீபுரம், ஜூன் 30- மாவட்டத்தில் கொரோனா நோய் பரவுதலை தடுப்பதற்காக ஆயத்தப்படை மைதானத்தில் கலந்துரையாடல் மற்றும் கருத்து கூட்டம் போலீஸ் சூப்பிரண்டு சாமுண்டிஸ்வரி தலைமையில் நடைபெற்றது. இந்த கூட்டத்தில் காஞ்சீபுரம் மற்றும் ஸ்ரீபெரும்புதூர் உட்கோட்டங்களுக்குட்பட்ட குடியிருப்போர் நலச்சங்க பிரதிநிதிகள், வணிகர் சங்கங்களின் பிரதிநிதிகள், காவல் நண்பர்கள் குழு மற்றும் தன்னார்வர்கள் ஆகியோர் கலந்து கொண்டனர். இக்கூட்டத்தில் மாவட்ட போலீஸ் சூப்பிரண்டு சாமுண்டிஸ்வரி கூறியதாவது: ஊரகப் பகுதியில் ஒவ்வொரு தெருவிற்கும் ஒரு குழு அமைக்கப்படும். இதில் ஒரு காவலர், ஒரு தன்னார்வலர், ஒரு காவல் நண்பர்



மற்றும் குடியிருப்பு நலச்சங்கத்தினர் மற்றும் அப்பகுதியில் வசிக்கும் ஆசிரியர் அல்லது நகராட்சி அலுவலர் ஆகியோர் உறுப்பினர்களாக இருப்பர். அதேபோல் நகரத்தின் அங்காடி தெருக்களில் மேற்படி உறுப்பினர்களுடன் வணிகர் சங்க பிரதிநிதிகளும் அடங்கிய ஒரு குழு அமைக்கப்படும். இக்குழுவானது பொதுமக்களுக்கு முககவசம் அணிவது, சமூக இடைவெளி கடைபிடிப்பது குறித்தும், வெளி மாநிலம், வெளி மாவட்டம் அல்லது வெளியூர்களிலிருந்து யாரேனும் புதியதாக தங்கள் பகுதிக்கு வந்தாலும், தங்கள் பகுதியில் அல்லது கடைகளில் கொரோனா காய்ச்சல் அறிகுறிகளுடன் யாரேனும் இருந்தாலும் உடனடியாக காவல்துறை கட்டுப்பாட்டு அறைக்கு தகவல் தெரிவிப்பார்கள். மேலும் கடைகள், வங்கிகள் மற்றும் ஏடிஎம் ஆகியவற்றினை இரண்டு தினங்களுக்கு ஒருமுறை கண்டிப்பாக கிருமிநாசினி தெளித்து சுத்தம் செய்வதை இக்குழுவினர் உறுதி செய்வார்கள். இதுவரை காஞ்சீபுரம் உட்கோட்டத்தில் 43 குழுக்களும், ஸ்ரீபெரும்புதூர் உட்கோட்டத்தில் 56 குழுக்களும் ஆக மொத்தம் 99 குழுக்கள் அமைக்கப்பட்டுள்ளது. இக்குழுக்களை சம்பந்தப்பட்ட காவல் நிலைய ஆய்வாளர்கள் மற்றும் உதவி துணைக் காவல் கண்காணிப்பாளர்கள் தொடர்ந்து கண்காணித்து வழிநடத்துவர். இவ்வாறு அவர் தெரிவித்தார்.

ஏகாம்பரநாதர் கோவில் செயல் அலுவலராக தியாகராஜன் பொறுப்பேற்று

காஞ்சீபுரம், ஜூன் 30- உலக பிரசித்தி பெற்ற காஞ்சீபுரம் ஏகாம்பரநாதர் கோயிலில் செயல் அலுவலராக செயல்பட்டு சக்தி விநாயகர் கோயில் செயல் அலுவலரான சோ.செந்தில்குமார் கூடுதல் பொறுப்பாக நியமிக்கப்பட்டு செயல்பட்டு வந்தார். செங்கல்பட்டில் சக்திவிநாயகர் கோயில் உள்ளிட்ட 11 கோயில்களின் திருப்பணிகளைக் கண்காணிக்க வேண்டியது இருப்பதால் அவர் ஏகாம்பரநாதர் கோயில் செயல் அலுவலர் பொறுப்பிலிருந்து விடுவிக்கப்பட்டார். இந்நிலையில், காஞ்சீபுரம் குமரகோட்டம் சுப்பிரமணிய சுவாமி கோயில் செயல் அலுவலராக பணியாற்றி வரும் என்.தியாகராஜன் கூடுதல் பொறுப்பாக ஏகாம்பரநாதர் கோயில் செயல் அலுவலராகப் பணியாற்றுவார் என இந்து சமய அறநிலையத்துறையின் வேளூர் சரக இணை ஆணையர் செ.மாறிமுத்து அறிவித்தார். இதையடுத்து, என். தியாகராஜன் ஏகாம்பரநாதர் கோயில் செயல் அலுவலராக பொறுப்பேற்றுக் கொண்டார்.



அடையாறு மண்டலம், 17வது வார்டு, திருமூலர் தெருவில் வீட்டில் தனிமைப்படுத்தப்பட்டுள்ள நபர்களை கமிஷனர் கோ.பிரகாஷ் நேரில் சந்தித்து அவர்களுக்கு வழங்கப்படும் வரும் வசதிகள் குறித்து கேட்டறிந்தார். தெற்கு வட்டார துணை ஆணையாளர் அல்பி ஜான் வர்க்கீ, மண்டல அலுவலர் என்.திருமுருகன், செயற்பொறியாளர் கே.வரதராஜன் ஆகியோர் உடன் உள்ளனர்.

SUNDARAM MUTUAL

Notice cum Addendum to Scheme Information Document, Key Information Memorandum and Statement of Additional Information of Sundaram Mutual Fund

NOTICE is hereby given to all the unitholders of Sundaram Mutual Fund that, pursuant to Notification No. S.O. 1226(E) and G.S.R. 226(E) dated March 30, 2020 issued by Department of Revenue, Ministry of Finance, Government of India, read with Part I of Chapter IV of The Finance Act, 2019, notified on February 21, 2019 issued by Legislative Department, Ministry of Law and Justice, Government of India, a stamp duty @0.005% of the transaction value of units would be levied on applicable mutual fund inflow transactions, with effect from July 1, 2020. Accordingly, pursuant to levy of stamp duty, the number of units allotted on purchase transactions (including dividend reinvestment and switch-in) to the Unit holders would be reduced to that extent.

All other terms and conditions of the Scheme Information Document / Key Information Memorandum / Statement of Additional Information will remain unchanged.

This addendum forms an integral part of the Scheme Information Document (SID) / Key Information Memorandum (KIM) / Statement of Additional Information (SAI) of Sundaram Mutual Fund as amended from time to time.

For Sundaram Asset Management Company Ltd
P Sundararajan
Secretary & Compliance Officer

Place: Chennai
Date: June 30, 2020

For more information please contact:
Sundaram Asset Management Company Ltd
(Investment Manager to Sundaram Mutual Fund)
CIN: U93090TN1996PLC034615

Corporate Office: 1st & 2nd Floor, Sundaram Towers, 46, Whites Road, Royapettah, Chennai-14.
Contact No. (India) 1860 425 7237, (NRI) +91 40 2345 2215
Fax: +91 44 2841 8108. www.sundarammutual.com
No. 21, Patullo Road, Chennai 600 002.

Regd. Office:

Mutual Fund investments are subject to market risks, read all scheme related documents carefully.

டுவென்டிபர்ஸ்ட் செஞ்சரி மாணேஜ்மெண்ட் சர்வீசஸ் லிமிடெட்

பதிவு அலுவலகம்: G-3, பழைய எண். 28-ஏ, புதிய எண். 67, எல்.பாம்பஸ் ரோடு, ஆம்பலேட்டை, சென்னை-600 018.
CIN: L74210TN1986PLC012791 Tel: 022 24156538, Fax: 022 24115260
Website: www.tcms.bz, Email: investors@tcms.bz

31 மார்ச் 2020ல் முடிந்த காலாண்டு மற்றும் ஆண்டுக்கான தனிக்கை செய்யப்பட்ட தனியான மற்றும் ஒருங்கிணைந்த நிதிநிலை முடிவுகளின் சுருக்கம் (ரூ. லட்சத்தில்)

விவரங்கள்	தனியானது		ஒருங்கிணைந்தது	
	முடிந்த காலாண்டு	முடிந்த ஆண்டு	முடிந்த காலாண்டு	முடிந்த ஆண்டு
செயல்பாடுகள் மூலம் மொத்த வருமானம்	31.3.2020 (292.96)	31.3.2019 178.84	31.3.2020 (980.98)	31.3.2019 843.20
சாதாரண செயல்பாடுகளில் வரிக்கு பின் நிகர லாபம்/(நஷ்டம்)	(352.46)	174.44	(1185.70)	550.75
வரிக்கு பின் காலத்திற்கான நிகர லாபம்/(நஷ்டம்) (அசாதாரண அமிட்டங்களுக்கு பின்)	(352.46)	174.44	(1185.70)	550.75
காலத்திற்கான மொத்த விரிவான வருமானம் (வரிக்கு பின் காலத்திற்கான லாபம்/(நஷ்டம்) மற்றும் வரிக்கு பின் நிகர விரிவான வருமானம் உள்ளடக்கியது)	(351.82)	147.29	(1185.06)	523.60
சம பங்கு மூலதனம்	1050.00	1050.00	1050.00	1050.00
ஒரு பங்கு சம்பத்தியம் (ஒன்று ரூ.10 /- (அசாதாரண அமிட்டங்களுக்கு பின்) அடிப்படையில் பரிசீலிப்பதற்கு)	(3.36)	1.66	(11.29)	5.25

குறிப்புகள்:
1. மேற்கண்ட முடிவுகள் தனிக்கை குழுவின் ஆய்வு செய்த பரிந்துரைக்கப்பட்ட 29 ஜூன் 2020 அன்று தடைபெற்ற இயக்குனர்கள் குழு கூட்டத்தில் ஒப்புதல் அளிக்கப்பட்டன.
2. செபி கட்டுப்பாடுகள், 2015-ன் கீழ் (பட்டியல் மற்றும் வெளிப்பீடு தேவைகள்) கட்டுப்பாடுகள் 33-ன் கீழ் 31 மார்ச், 2020-ல் முடிந்த காலாண்டு மற்றும் ஆண்டுக்கான நிதிநிலை முடிவுகளின் முழு விவரத்தை சுருக்கம் லடாக் எக்ஸ்சுரிஸ் தரக்கம் செய்யப்பட்டுள்ளது. மேற்கண்ட தனிக்கை செய்யப்பட்ட நிதிநிலை முடிவுகளின் முழு விவரம் என்எஸ்டி மற்றும் பிஎஸ்டி இணையதளங்களான www.nseindia.com மற்றும் www.bseindia.com மற்றும் கம்பெனியின் இணையதளம் www.tcms.bz-ல் கிடைக்கும்.
3. 31 மார்ச், 2020 மற்றும் 31 மார்ச், 2019ஆம் தேதியுடன் முடிவடைந்த காலாண்டின் புள்ளிவிவரங்கள் தனிக்கை செய்யப்பட்ட புள்ளிவிவரங்களுக்கிடையில் முழு நிதி ஆண்டு மற்றும் வெளியிடப்பட்ட ஆண்டு முதல் முறையே நடப்பு நிதியாண்டின் 3வது காலாண்டு மற்றும் முந்தைய நிதியாண்டு வரையிலான புள்ளிவிவரங்கள் ஆகும்.
4. புதிய கொரோனா வைரஸ் (கோவிட் 19) காரணமாக உலக சுகாதார அமைப்பு (WHO) உலகளாவிய சுகாதார அவசர நிலையை அறிவித்தது. இந்த நோயை கடந்த மார்ச் 2020ம் ஆண்டு தொடர்ந்து நோய் என்று வகைப்படுத்தியது. இதனைத் தொடர்ந்து இந்திய அரசு கடந்த 24 மார்ச் 2020 முதல் நாடு தழுவிய ஊரடங்கை அறிவித்தது. நாட்டிற்கு காரணமாக எங்கள் கம்பெனியின் செயல்பாடுகள் முழுமையாக பாதிக்கப்பட்டன எனும்போது, ஊழியர்களின் வருகை பாதிக்கப்பட்டது. எனவே வந்தக நடவடிக்கைகள் மீதமாகிவிட்டன. கோவிட் 19ன் எதிர்கால தாக்கம், தொற்று நோயால் சம்பந்த சந்தை பாதிக்கப்பட்டது மற்றும் முதலீட்டாளர்களின் பார்வை திடீரென மாறியது மற்றும் சந்தையில் எதிர்வினைகள் ஏற்பட்டது மற்றும் முதலீடுகளின் மதிப்பு குறைந்தது. கம்பெனி தொடர்ந்து பொருளாதார நிலைமைகளை கண்காணித்து வருகிறது மற்றும் பங்குச் சந்தையின் எதிர்காலம் மற்றும் உலக சந்தை நிலைமைகள் குறித்து எச்சரிக்கையாக உள்ளது.
5. கம்பெனி விவரங்கள் துறை அமைச்சத்தினால் அறிவிக்கப்பட்ட இந்திய கணக்கியல் தர நிலைகளின்படி மேற்கண்ட முடிவுகள் உள்ளன.

குழு உத்தரவுப்படி
கத்தர் ஐயர்
சோமன்

இடம்: மும்பை
தேதி: 29.06.2020

Amarjothi Spinning Mills Ltd

பதிவு அலுவலகம்: 157, குமரன் ரோடு, திருப்பூர்-641 601.
CIN L17111TZ1987PLC002090

31 மார்ச் 2020ல் முடிந்த ஆண்டுக்கான தனிக்கை செய்யப்பட்ட தனியான/ஒருங்கிணைந்த நிதிநிலை முடிவுகள் அறிக்கை (ரூ. லட்சத்தில்)											
பகுதி I	விவரங்கள்	தனிக்கையானது					ஒருங்கிணைந்தது				
		31.03.2020-ல் முடிந்த 3 மாதங்கள்	31.12.2019-ல் முடிந்த 3 மாதங்கள்	31.03.2020-ல் முடிந்த 3 மாதங்கள்	31.03.2020-ல் முடிந்த 3 மாதங்கள்	31.03.2019-ல் முடிந்த 3 மாதங்கள்	31.03.2020-ல் முடிந்த 3 மாதங்கள்	31.12.2019-ல் முடிந்த 3 மாதங்கள்	31.03.2019-ல் முடிந்த 3 மாதங்கள்	31.03.2020-ல் முடிந்த 3 மாதங்கள்	31.03.2019-ல் முடிந்த 3 மாதங்கள்
1	(a) செயல்பாடுகள் மூலம் வருமானம்	4988.80	3591.30	4893.99	18252.94	21219.60	3686.90	3649.72	4880.56	17159.44	21399.13
	(b) இதர வருமானம்	137.78	80.00	64.09	268.32	760.75	469.57	81.57	222.98	602.55	929.02
	மொத்த வருமானம்	5126.58	3671.30	4958.08	18521.26	21980.35	4156.47	3731.29	5103.54	17761.99	22328.15
2	செலவுகள்										
	(a) நுகரப்பட்ட பொருட்களின் விலை	2385.72	1610.92	2637.13	9168.95	10996.88	2410.32	1610.92	2662.54	9193.55	11022.29
	(b) வந்தகத்தில் பங்குகளை வாங்குதல்	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
	(c) முடிக்கப்பட்ட சரக்குகளில் மற்றும் வந்தகத்தில் உள்ள இருப்பு மற்றும் நடைபெற்று வரும் பணிகள்	590.19	-43.65	-51.35	380.28	169.76	-611.92	-22.74	-65.50	-799.49	203.62
	(d) ஊழியர் நல செலவுகள்	318.28	347.32	351.97	1336.24	1399.84	332.93	347.32	366.71	1350.89	1413.03
	(e) நிதி கட்டணங்கள்	158.48	145.58	259.96	684.49	1284.49	328.03	204.79	353.45	956.47	1402.45
	(f) தேய்மானம் மற்றும் கடனளிப்புச் செலவின்	387.05	398.16	393.99	1554.36	1542.52	577.16	398.16	527.62	1744.47	1676.15
	(g) மற்ற செலவுகள்	1120.69	765.31	1016.59	3897.11	4550.38	761.45	734.83	917.57	3643.27	4497.01
	மொத்த செலவுகள்	4960.41	3223.64	4608.29	17021.43	19943.87	3797.97	3273.28	4762.39	16089.16	20214.55
3	வரி மற்றும் விலக்கு அமிட்டங்களுக்கு முன் லாபம்/(நஷ்டம்)	166.17	447.66	349.79	1499.83	2036.48	358.50	458.01	341.15	1672.83	2113.60
4	விலக்கு அமிட்டம்	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
5	வரிக்கு முன் லாபம்/(நஷ்டம்)	166.17	447.66	349.79	1499.83	2036.48	358.50	458.01	341.15	1672.83	2113.60
6	வரி செலவுகள்										
	நடப்பு வரி	29.22	90.89	69.99	300.00	343.00	72.79	92.99	69.27	305.55	343.00
	ஒத்திவைக்கப்பட்ட வரி				167.21	252.16				167.21	252.16
7	தொடர் செயல்பாடுகளில் இருந்து காலத்திற்கான லாபம்/(நஷ்டம்)	136.95	356.77	279.80	1032.62	1441.32	285.71	365.02	271.88	1200.77	1518.44
8	தொடராத செயல்பாடுகள் மூலம் வரிக்கு முன் லாபம்/(நஷ்டம்)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
9	தொடராத செயல்பாடுகளுக்கான வரி செலவுகள்	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
10	தொடராத செயல்பாடுகள் மூலம் வரிக்கு பின் லாபம்/(நஷ்டம்)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
11	காலத்திற்கான லாபம்/(நஷ்டம்)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
12	கட்டுப்படுத்தாத வட்டி	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	-67.06	0.00
13	அசோசியேட்டட் பங்கு லாபம்	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	-89.09	24.18	-5.34	178.46	-5.34
14	கட்டுப்படுத்தாத வட்டி & அசோசியேட்டட் பங்கு லாபத்திற்கு பின் லாபம்/(நஷ்டம்)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	1088.67	1523.78
15	இதர விரிவான வருமானம்										
16	காலத்திற்கான மொத்த விரிவான வருமானம்	136.95	356.77	279.80	1032.62	1441.32	285.71	365.02	271.88	1200.77	1518.44
17	சம்பங்கு மூலதன விவரங்கள்	675.00	675.00	675.00	675.00	675.00	675.00	675.00	675.00	675.00	675.00
	செலுத்தப்பட்ட சம்பங்கு மூலதனம்	6750000	6750000	6750000	6750000	6750000	6750000	6750000	6750000	6750000	6750000
	சம்பங்கு மூலதனத்தின் முக மதிப்பு	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
18	மறுமதிப்பீட்டு ரிசர்வ்ஸ் நீங்கலான ரிசர்வ்ஸ்				12462.53	11570.29				12751.16	11803.25
19	அசாதாரண அமிட்டங்களுக்கு முன் மற்றும் பின் ஒரு பங்கு சம்பத்தியம்										
	a) அடிப்படை	2.03	5.29	4.15	15.30	21.35	5.24	5.05	4.11	16.13	22.57
	b) பலமிழந்தது	2.03	5.29	4.15	15.30	21.35	5.24	5.05	4.11	16.13	22.57

தனியான/ஒருங்கிணைந்த ஆஸ்திகள் மற்றும் பொறுப்புகள் அறிக்கை (ரூ. லட்சத்தில்)					
பகுதி II	விவரங்கள்	தனியானது		ஒருங்கிணைந்தது	
		31.03.2020-ல் முடிந்த ஆண்டு	31.03.2019-ல் முடிந்த ஆண்டு	31.03.2020-ல் முடிந்த ஆண்டு	31.03.2019-ல் முடிந்த ஆண்டு
1	ஆஸ்திகள்				
a)	நடப்பு ஆஸ்திகள்				
	a) சொத்து, ஆலை மற்றும் உபகரணங்கள்	10423.04	10815.54	17197.6	18571.36
	b) தற்போது நடைபெற்று வரும் வேலையின் மூலதனம்	493.85	496.67	496.67	496.67
	c) முதலீட்டு சொத்து				
	d) இதர தொண்டா முடியாத ஆஸ்திகள்	0.44	1.05	0.45	1.05
	e) நிதி ஆஸ்திகள்				
	i) முதலீடுகள்	208.46	115.89	91.15	90.96
	ii) கடன்கள்				
	iii) இதர நிதி சொத்துக்கள்	108.70	104.91	108.70	104.91
	f) இதர நடப்பு ஆஸ்திகள்	49.75	93.67	49.91	93.81
	மொத்தம் நடப்பு ஆஸ்திகள்	11284.24	11627.73	17944.48	19358.76
2	நடப்பு ஆஸ்திகள்				
a)	கைகிருப்பு	4861.18	5430.35	6085.52	5499.52
b)	நிதி ஆஸ்திகள்				
	i) முதலீடுகள்				
	ii) வந்தகம் பெறப்பட்டது	3043.98	2960.90	1852.66	2915.74
	iii) ரொக்கம் மற்றும் ரொக்கத்திற்கு சமானமானது	8.48	68.23	43.24	168.12
	iv) மேற்கண்டவை அல்லாத வங்கி இருப்பு (iii)	35.20	35.98	35.20	35.98
	c) நடப்பு வரி ஆஸ்திகள் (நிகரம்)	21.43	0.00	21.43	0.00
	d) இதர நடப்பு ஆஸ்திகள்	2617.65	2637.18	4277.77	4701.90
	மொத்த நடப்பு ஆஸ்திகள்	10587.92	11324.64	12315.82	13321.26
	மொத்தம் ஆஸ்திகள்	21872.16	22760.37	30260.30	32680.02
1	பங்குதாரர்கள் நிதி				
a)	பங்கு மூலதனம்	675.00	675.00	675.00	675.00
b)	ரிசர்வ்ஸ் மற்றும் உபகரணம்	12462.53	11570.29	12751.16	11803.25
c)	பங்கு வாரண்டுகளுக்கு எதிரான தொகை	0	0	0	0
	மொத்தம் பங்குதாரர்கள் நிதி	13137.53	12245.29	13426.16	12478.25
2	பங்கு விலைப்படி தொகை ஒதுக்கீடு திறமை				
3	ஒத்திவைக்கப்பட்ட அரசு மானியம்				
4	சிறுபான்மையினர் தலன்	0	0	829.38	809.05
5	நடப்பு அல்லாத பொறுப்புகள்				
	நீண்ட கால பெறுதல்கள்				